

No. 84806

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**DAVID M. BARNETT,**

*Appellant,*

vs.

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

*Respondent.*

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Mo.  
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit, Division 17  
The Honorable Larry L. Kendrick, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT**

---

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON**  
Attorney General

**BRECK K. BURGESS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 34567

Post Office Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0899  
(573) 751-3321  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3-8
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I. Alleged failure of trial counsel to present complete social history .....	19
II. Alleged failure of trial counsel to object to late disclosure of date of availability of shoes .....	31
III. Alleged failure of trial counsel to object to evidence of other crimes .....	38
IV. Alleged failure of trial counsel to adequately question venirepersons .....	45
V. Alleged failure of trial counsel to present evidence of the victims’ childrens’ views on the appropriate punishment for appellant .....	51
VI. Claim not pled in appellant’s Rule 29.15 motion concerning the alleged failure of trial counsel to submit an instruction on appellant’s right not to testify. ....	55
VII. Claim of ineffective assistance of post-conviction counsel .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

<u>Belcher v. State</u> , 801 S.W.2d 372 (Mo.App., E.D. 1990) .....	24
<u>Bucklew v. State</u> , 38 S.W.3d 395 (Mo.banc 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> 534 U.S. 964 (2001) .....	26
<u>Burns v. Gammon</u> , 173 F.3d 1089 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	59
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 30 S.W.3d 879 (Mo.App., S.D. 2000) .....	56
<u>Clemmons v. State</u> , 785 S.W.2d 524 (Mo.banc 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> 498 U.S. 882 (1990) .....	56
<u>Coates v. State</u> , 939 S.W.2d 912 (Mo.banc 1997) .....	55
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722, 111 S.Ct. 2566, 115 L.Ed.2d 640 (1991) .....	57
<u>Edgington v. State</u> , 869 S.W.2d 266 (Mo.App., W.D. 1994) .....	25,27
<u>Eichelberger v. State</u> , 71 S.W.3d 197 (Mo.App., W.D. 2002) .....	49
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 773 S.W.2d 194 (Mo.App., S.D. 1999) .....	56
<u>Holt v. State</u> , 24 s.W.3d 708 (Mo.App., E.D. 1999) .....	49
<u>Hultz v. State</u> , 24 S.W.3d 723 (Mo.App., E.D. 2000) .....	48
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 791 S.W.2d 393 (Mo.banc 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> 493 U.S. 874 (1989) .....	22
<u>Knese v. State</u> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo.banc 2002) .....	56
<u>Leisure v. State</u> , 828 S.W.2d 872 (Mo.banc 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 506 U.S.	

923 (1992) .....	24,31,40
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978) .....	52
<u>Luleff v. State</u> , 807 S.W.2d 495 (Mo.banc 1991) .....	57,58
<u>Madsden v. State</u> , 62 S.W.3d 661 (Mo.App., W.D. 2001) .....	40,41
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 934 S.W.2d 289 (Mo.banc 1996) .....	58
<u>Morrow v. State</u> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo.banc 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S.	
896 (1998) .....	21,22,23,25,47,50
<u>Nolan v. Armontrout</u> , 973 F.2d 615 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	59
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991) .....	52
<u>Pollard v. State</u> , 807 S.W.2d 498 (Mo.banc 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> 502 U.S.	
943 (1991) .....	58
<u>Roberts v. Bowersox</u> , 61 F.Supp. 896 (E.D. Mo. 1999) .....	59
<u>Rohwer v. State</u> , 791 S.W.2d 741 (Mo.App., W.D. 1990) .....	22
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 807 S.W.2d 493 (Mo.banc 1991) .....	58
<u>Skillicorn v. State</u> , 22 S.W.3d 678 (Mo.banc 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> 531 U.S.	
1039 (2000) .....	41
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 23 S.W.2d 702 (Mo.App., E.D. 2000) .....	41
<u>State v. Barnett</u> , 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> 525 U.S.	
1161 (1999) .....	33
<u>State v. Basile</u> , 942 S.W.2d 342 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S.	
883 (1997) .....	41,43

<u>State v. Blankenship</u> , 830 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1993) .....	21
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 26 S.W.3d 249 (Mo.App., W.D. 2000) .....	52,53
<u>State v. Carlisle</u> , 995 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.App., E.D. 1999) .....	37
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 955 S.W.2d 548 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 523 U.S. 1052 (1998) .....	49
<u>State v. Chambers</u> , 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo.banc 1994) .....	47,50
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 981 S.W.2d 143 (1998) .....	47
<u>State v. Clements</u> , 789 S.W.2d 101 (Mo.App., S.D. 1990) .....	53
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 70 S.W.3d 540 (Mo.App., W.D. 2002) .....	52
<u>State v. Ervin</u> , 835 S.W.2d 905 (Mo.banc 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 507 U.S. 954 (1993) .....	57,58
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 982 S.W.2d 672 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> 526 U.S. 1151 (1999) .....	47
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 870 S.W.2d 798 (Mo.banc 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> 513 U.S. 953 (1994) .....	21,24
<u>State v. Hatcher</u> , 4 S.W.3d 145, 150 (Mo.App., S.D. 1999) .....	48
<u>State v. Hope</u> , 954 S.W.2d 537 (Mo.banc 1997) .....	58
<u>State v. Hunter</u> , 840 S.W.2d 850 (Mo.banc 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 509 U.S. 926 (1993) .....	57
<u>State v. Johns</u> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo.banc 2000) <u>cert. denied</u> 532 U.S. 1012 (2001) .....	53
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> 525 U.S.	

935 (1998) .....	55
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 957 S.W.2d 734 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S.	
1150 (1998) .....	37
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 771 S.W.2d 57 (Mo.banc 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> 493 U.S.	
874 (1989) .....	37
<u>State v. Kinder</u> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo.banc 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S.	
854 (1997) .....	37,53
<u>State v. Knese</u> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo.banc 2002) .....	
	47
<u>State v. Lacy</u> , 851 S.W.2d 623 (Mo.App., E.D. 1993) .....	
	49
<u>State v. Light</u> , 835 S.W.2d 933 (Mo.App., W.D. 1992) .....	
	56
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 997 S.W.2d 16 (Mo.banc 1999) .....	
	39
<u>State v. Mathews</u> , 33 s.W.3d 658 (Mo.App., S.D. 2000) .....	
	53
<u>State v. Mease</u> , 842 S.W.2d 98 (Mo.banc 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 508 U.S.	
918 (1993) .....	30
<u>State v. Middleton</u> , 998 S.W.2d 520 (Mo.banc 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> 528 U.S.	
1167 (2000) .....	53
<u>State v. Morrow</u> , 968 S.W.2d 100 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> 525 U.S.	
896 (1998) .....	42
<u>State v. Moss</u> , 10 S.W.3d 508 (Mo.banc 2000) .....	
	47,50
<u>State v. Mullins</u> , 897 S.W.2d 229 (Mo.App., S.D. 1995) .....	
	56
<u>State v. Nicklasson</u> , 967 S.W.2d 596 (Mo.banc 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> 525 U.S.	

1021 (1998) .....	52
<u>State v. Oates</u> , 12 S.W.3d 307 (Mo.banc 2000) .....	46,49
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.banc 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> 514 U.S.	
1098 (1995) .....	58
<u>State v. Simmons</u> , 955 S.W.2d 729 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S.	
1129 (1998) .....	43
<u>State v. Simonton</u> , 49 S.W.3d 766 (Mo.App., W.D. 2001) .....	37
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo.banc 2000) .....	52
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo.banc 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> 519 U.S.	
1152 (1997) .....	21,30
<u>State v. Tokar</u> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo.banc 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> 519 U.S.	
933 (1996) .....	39,55
<u>State v. Toler</u> , 889 S.W.2d 151 (Mo.App., S.D. 1994) .....	36,37
<u>State v. Vinson</u> , 800 S.W.2d 444 (Mo.banc 1990) .....	22
<u>State v. White</u> , 939 S.W.2d 887 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 522 U.S.	
948 (1997) .....	21
<u>State v. Winfield</u> , No. SC84244 (Mo.banc December 24, 2002) .....	55,56,59
<u>State v. Winston</u> , 959 S.W.2d 874 (Mo.App., E.D. 1997) .....	41,43
<u>State v. Young</u> , 943 S.W.2d 794 (Mo.App., W.D. 1997) .....	43
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d	
674 (1984) .....	22,35,41,47,56

<u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> , 512 U.S. 967, 114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750 (1994) . . . . .	47
<u>United States v. McVeigh</u> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	46
<u>Wilkes v. State</u> , 82 S.W.3d 925 (Mo.banc 2002) . . . . .	23
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 14 S.W.3d 612 (Mo.App., E.D. 1999) . . . . .	58

OTHER SOURCES

Supreme Court Rule 29.15(d) . . . . .	55
Supreme Court Rule 29.15(g) . . . . .	22
Supreme Court Rule 29.15(k) . . . . .	21
MAI-CR3d 308.14, Notes on Use 2 . . . . .	55,56
